ORDINANCE NO. 06-27-2006

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A CITY ATTORNEY BY THE MAYOR, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE CITY COUNCIL; PROVIDING FOR THE SALARY, DUTIES, AND TERM OF OFFICE FOR SAID ATTORNEY; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Dyer, Arkansas:

Section 1. That the Mayor, subject to the approval of a majority vote of the City Council, may appoint the City Attorney for the City of Dyer, Arkansas, which Attorney shall be a licensed attorney under the laws of the State of Arkansas.

Section 2. That the salary of the City Attorney shall be 150.00 per month.

Section 3. That the City Attorney shall perform such duties as prescribed by the Mayor and City Council and the Statutes of the State and Ordinances of the City.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are herby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance being necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, because the City is currently without a City Attorney. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Passed and approved this 27th day of June, 2006

Mayor Richard Leakey

Attest: Recorder/Treasurer

Evie Goff